TOWN OF STONY POINT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Minutes of February 20, 2020





PRESENT:						ALSO PRESENT:
Mr. Keegan						Dave MacCartney, Attorney
Mr. Anginoli (absent)					
Mr. Lynch 					
Mr. Strieter  
Mr. Gazzola  
Ms. Davis (absent)
 
Chairman Wright 

Chairman Wright:  Good evening.  Welcome to the Stony Point Zoning Board of Appeals.  I call this meeting of February 20, 2020, to order.  Please rise for the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited, and roll call taken.  
Chairman Wright:  We have two items on the agenda.  I’ll switch the order around just to get some of the administrative stuff out of the way.

The first one is…I’ll accept a motion to accept the meeting minutes for the meeting of February 6, 2020.

***MOTION:  Mr. Keegan made a motion to accept the minutes of February 6, 2020; seconded by Mr. Strieter.  All in favor; the motion was carried.

Chairman Wright:  The second item is the decision for the request of Niclei Corporation.  

Request of Niclei Corporation - App. #19-09 

A variance from the requirements of:

1. Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15 A-h.2.2 – less than required area; required 25,000 square feet, provided 12,429.83 square feet;
1. Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15 A-h.2-4 – less than required front yard/set back (north side); required 35 feet, provided 13.3 feet (corner lot);
1. Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15 A-h.2-4 – less than required front yard/setback (west side); required 35 feet, provide 17.1 feet (corner lot);
1. Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15 A-h.2-7 – less than required side yard (driveway east side); required 10 feet, provided 5 feet; 
1. Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15 A-h.2-7 – less than required side yard (existing garage); required 10 feet, provided 1.0 feet; and 
1. Chapter 215, Article VIII, Section 35-A – parking area located in required front yard

for conversion of existing detached single-family residence to detached two-family residence located at 30 North Liberty Drive, Stony Point, New York.

Section:  15.19          Block:  3          Lot:  73           Zone:  R-1


***MOTION:  Mr. Lynch offered the following resolution; seconded by Mr. Strieter.

In the Matter of Application #19-09 of Niclei Corporation for variances from the requirements of:
1. Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15 A-h.2.2 – less than required area; required 25,000 square feet, provided 12,429.83 square feet;
2. Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15 A-h.2-4 – less than required front yard/set back (north side); required 35 feet, provided 13.3 feet (corner lot);
3. Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15 A-h.2-4 – less than required front yard/setback (west side); required 35 feet, provide 17.1 feet (corner lot);
4. Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15 A-h.2-7 – less than required side yard (driveway east side); required 10 feet, provided 5 feet; 
5. Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15 A-h.2-7 – less than required side yard (existing garage); required 10 feet, provided 1.0 feet; and 
6. Chapter 215, Article VIII, Section 35-A – parking area located in required front yard

for conversion of existing detached single-family residence to detached two-family residence located at 30 North Liberty Drive, Stony Point, New York, designated on the Tax Map as Section 15.19, Block 3, Lot 73 in the R1 Zoning District.
The applicant was represented by Jonathan Hodosh, Architect, and the following documents were placed into the record and duly considered:

Application; Referral letter from Planning Board dated 12/5/19; Architectural Plans dated last revised 12/12/19;  Site Plan last revised 12/10/19; Comment letter from Rockland County DOH dated 12/5/19; Comment letter from County of Rockland Department of Planning dated 1/22/20.


Additionally, members of the Zoning Board of Appeals personally visited the applicants’ property and viewed it and the neighboring properties on or about December 29, 2019.

	WHEREAS, this is a Type II Action pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and

	WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on February 7, 2020 and the testimony of the following persons was duly considered: Douglas Jobson and June Jobson.  


	WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered and the Zoning Board of Appeals has made the following findings of fact and conclusions:

The applicant is the owner of the subject premises which is currently improved with a two story single family dwelling on the corner of Route 9W (North Liberty Drive) and Rose Street. The existing dwelling and lot pre-exist the Zoning Code, so the property is pre-existing, nonconforming as to bulk in numerous ways.  For example, the lot is and always has been undersized in regard to lot area compared to current requirements (12,429.83 ft.² is provided, whereas 15,000 ft.² is currently required).  Additionally, the front yard/front setback provided by the existing single-family structure is deficient in regard to current code requirements on both North Liberty Drive (17.1 feet provided, 35 feet required) and Rose Street (13.3 feet provided, 35 feet required).   

The existing home has been located on that corner without any detriment to the community or nearby properties for decades. It has fallen into disrepair and has not been occupied or maintained for many years.  The current owner seeks to invest substantially to renovate and improve the property.  In connection therewith, the owner seeks to convert the single family home to a two-family home.  Significantly, the owner proposes to do so without changing the footprint of the building in any way at all.  The applicant seeks to enclose an existing front porch, but not expand upon the footprint in any way.  

The proposed conversion increases the required lot area to 25,000 ft.², and the required side yard to 10 feet, even though the project in fact creates no physical changes to the structure other than the enclosure of the front porch.  

The only change to the physical condition of the property caused by the conversion is in regard to the driveway/parking area. The applicant must add parking to accommodate the two-family use, but the fact that the house is a corner lot plus the topography combine to create a significant practical difficulty in laying out a conforming driveway and parking area. The only feasible location for the required parking area requires same to be placed so it is partially encroaching into the front yard as set forth on the plans submitted.

The applicant is currently before the Planning Board for consideration of the required conditional use permit for the conversion to a two-family use. The applicant has appeared several times before the Planning Board and the Technical Advisory Committee and has made various changes to the layout of the parking as requested by the Planning Board and its planning and engineering professionals. For example, the applicant was requested by the Planning Board to add a fifth parking space even though only four spaces are required by Code, in order to keep guests from parking on Rose Street.  Additionally, the Planning Board requested the applicant to add a turn-around area to promote safety by allowing parked cars to exit the driveway forward instead of backing out onto Rose Street.

The plan presented to this Board has therefore been crafted and changed to comply with the Town’s recommended engineering and planning preferences.  However, some of the changes required by the Planning Board have contributed to the nature and degree of the variances sought.  For example, while one of the parking spaces could technically be eliminated and therefore reduce or perhaps eliminate the need for the parking in the front yard variance, the planning concepts applied by the Planning Board and its professionals are such that the plan before this Board is considered the feasible one that best promotes health and safety, which is why that specific variance is sought. 

It should also be noted that there is an existing hedge on the shared property line on the east side of the property. The Planning Board requested the applicant to install a chain link fence with a fiber barrier on the applicant's side of the hedge in order to shield headlights from the two parking spaces in that location from the adjoining property to the east.  The owners of that property appeared at the Zoning Board hearing and expressed the desire that the proposed fence be eliminated. This Board strongly recommends the Planning Board to take into consideration and accommodate that expressed desire. 

The Board also received a review letter from County Planning setting forth seven comments (comments one through five are substantive while comments 6 and 7 simply reiterate the requirements of the General Municipal Law which will of course be complied with). 

The County’s first comment is to the effect that this Board should consider the ability of the existing infrastructure to accommodate the increased residential density, consider the cumulative and regional impacts, and ensure the granting of the variances will not set a precedent.  The Board has considered and evaluated all the impacts and other considerations identified.  In light of the facts set forth above, including particularly the unique history, location, characteristics, and topography of this lot, the fact that there is absolutely no change requested to the footprint of the pre-existing, nonconforming structure, and given the strong planning and engineering reasons for the parking related variances, the Board finds that no precedent will be set or intended by the granting of these variances on this uniquely situated property.  Further, the Board finds that the existing infrastructure can accommodate the use and that these variances will not have any significant cumulative or regional impact.

The County’s second comment is that an application is required to the Rockland County Department of Health for compliance with the County Mosquito Code. This Board agrees and will make that a condition of the grant herein.

The County’s third comment requests clarification as to why five parking spaces are needed when only four are required.  As set forth above, this was requested by the Planning Board, not the applicant, based upon planning and safety principles.

The County’s fourth comment requests clarification in regard to the existing garage. The applicant confirmed that the garage will be converted to a storage shed.

The County’s fifth comment requested map notes be added to the site plan listing all appropriate information, including the district details. The applicant agreed to provide same and same will be made a condition herein.

Therefore, all County Planning comments have been complied with.

There were no objections received to the application.

WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the testimony with respect to the applicant’s request for a variance, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 267-b.3 of the Town Law, hereby finds that on the conditions stated herein, the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted outweighs any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such a grant, and has made the following findings and conclusions in that regard:

(1) There is no evidence presented that the proposed variances would produce any undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to any nearby properties, for the reasons set forth above, conditioned upon the continued review and approval of the Conditional Use Permit by the Planning Board.  Additionally, the application sets forth that 41% of properties in the immediate surrounding area have two or more kitchens and 26 of those are on lots similar or smaller than the applicant's lot.

(2) There is no evidence presented to this Board that the benefits sought could be achieved through any other feasible means.  All but the parking variances are occasioned by the pre-existing, nonconforming bulk on the property, and a primary reason for the parking variances are the requests of the Planning Board and its professionals to promote health, safety, and welfare.


(3) The variances sought are substantial, but most of the physical conditions for which those variances are sought have been in existence for decades. 
 
(4) There is no evidence before this Board of any adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district, on the conditions set forth herein, and conditioned upon the continued review and approval of the Conditional Use Permit by the Planning Board.

(5) The alleged difficulty was self-created.
 
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application for variance(s) is hereby approved on the following conditions:

1. The variances granted are expressly conditioned upon the continued review and approval of the existing plans currently under review by the Planning Board for a Conditional Use Permit.  Should the applicant abandon or substantively/substantially change the plans submitted to either Board, these variances shall be deemed null and void.
2. The applicant must comply with the conditions and representations made in the application and at the public hearing.
3. The applicant shall prepare and submit a revised site plan containing map notes listing all appropriate information, including the district details.
4. [bookmark: _GoBack]The applicant must submit an application to the Rockland County Department of Health and demonstrate compliance with the County Mosquito Code.
5. The applicant shall comply with all other applicable laws, rules, codes, and regulations. 

The matter is remanded to the Planning Board and Building Department for further consideration in compliance with the terms and conditions hereof.

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:  Mr. Keegan, yes; Mr. Anginoli, absent; Mr. Lynch, yes; Mr. Strieter, yes; Mr. Gazzola, yes; Ms. Davis, absent; and Chairman Wright, yes.

Chairman Wright:  Any other items for the Board?

	(no response)

Chairman Wright:  If not, I will take a motion to adjourn.

***MOTION:  Mr. Gazzola made a motion to adjourn the meeting of February 20, 2020; seconded by Mr. Strieter.  All in favor; the motion was carried.

						Respectfully submitted,

						Kathleen Kivlehan
						Secretary
						Zoning Board of Appeals
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